

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

20110200

Valerie Joy Tronnes,)
)
 Petitioner/Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 Job Service North Dakota,)
)
 Respondent/Appellee.)
)
 and)
)
 Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.,)
)
 Respondent.)

Supreme Ct. No. 20110280
District Ct. No. 18-2011-CV-00249

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

NOV 30 2011

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
GRAND FORKS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT

HONORABLE DEBBIE G. KLEVEN

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE
JOB SERVICE NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Michael Pitcher
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 06369
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300

Attorneys for Job Service North Dakota.

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Valerie Joy Tronnes,)	
)	
Petitioner/Appellant,)	Supreme Ct. No. 20110280
)	
v.)	District Ct. No. 18-2011-CV-00249
)	
Job Service North Dakota,)	
)	
Respondent/Appellee.)	
)	
and)	
)	
Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
GRAND FORKS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE DEBBIE G. KLEVEN

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLEE
JOB SERVICE NORTH DAKOTA**

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Michael Pitcher
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 06369
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300

Attorneys for Job Service North Dakota.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Issue	1
I. Whether a reasoning mind could have reasonably determined that Valerie Tronnes voluntarily left her employment with Wal-Mart, Associates, Inc., without showing good cause attributable to her employer.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts	2
Law and Argument	6
I. The Court's review of Job Service's decision is limited.....	6
II. An employee who voluntarily leaves employment without good cause attributable to the employer is disqualified from receiving unemployment benefits	7
III. A reasoning mind could have reasonably determined that Tronnes did not have good cause attributable to her employer for voluntarily leaving her employment	9
A. Tronnes did not make a good faith effort to remain employed with Wal-Mart because she did not sufficiently notify her employer regarding her paycheck concerns prior to quitting	10
B. Case law supports Job Service's decision	13
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Amos v. Air Lite Transport</u> , 1998 WL 373346 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	18-19
<u>Barnes Cnty. v. Garrison Diversion Conservancy Dist.</u> , 312 N.W.2d 20 (N.D. 1981).....	7
<u>Bottineau County Water Res. Dist. v. N.D. Wildlife Soc'y</u> , 424 N.W.2d 894 (N.D. 1988).....	7
<u>Burtman v. Dealers Discount Supply</u> , 347 N.W.2d 292 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	10
<u>Carlson v. Job Serv. N.D.</u> , 548 N.W.2d 389 (N.D. 1996)	7-8
<u>Central Missouri Paving Company v. Labor and Industrial Relations Commission</u> , 575 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978).....	13-15
<u>Colduvell v. Unemployment Bd. of Review</u> , 408 A.2d 1207 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1979)	9
<u>Davis v. EE-Jay Motor Transport, Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 771995 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	16-18
<u>Donaldson v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</u> , 434 A.2d 912 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981)	9
<u>Erovick v. Job Serv. N.D.</u> , 409 N.W.2d 629 (N.D. 1987)	8
<u>Grand Forks Cnty v. Tollefson</u> , 2004 ND 161, 684 N.W.2d 646.....	7
<u>Hjelden v. Job Serv. N.D.</u> , 1999 ND 234, 603 N.W.2d 500.....	7, 8
<u>Kryzsko v. Ramsey Cnty Soc. Servs.</u> , 2000 ND 43, 607 N.W.2d 237	6
<u>Larson v. Dep't of Econ. Sec.</u> , 281 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 1979).....	10

<u>Lipp v. Job Serv. N.D.</u> , 468 N.W.2d 133 (N.D. 1991)	8
<u>Lovgren v. Job Service North Dakota</u> , 515 N.W.2d 143 (N.D. 1994).....	9
<u>N.D. Real Estate Comm'n v. Boschee</u> , 347 N.W.2d 331 (N.D. 1984).....	7
<u>Newland v. Job Serv. N.D.</u> , 460 N.W.2d 118 (N.D. 1990)	8, 20
<u>Noor v. Agsalud</u> , 634 P.2d 1058 (Haw. Ct. App. 1981)	9
<u>Otto v. Job Service North Dakota</u> , 390 N.W.2d 550 (N.D. 1986).....	9
<u>Sonterre v. Job Service North Dakota</u> , 379 N.W.2d 281 (N.D. 1985).....	7, 8
<u>Turnbow v. Job Service North Dakota</u> , 479 N.W.2d 827 (N.D. 1992).....	7
<u>Yardville Supply Co. v. Bd. of Review, Dep't of Labor</u> , 554 A.2d 1337 (N.J. 1989)	21
 <u>Statutes</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....	6
N.D.C.C. § 52-01-05.....	8, 20
N.D.C.C. § 52-06-02.....	7
